State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorada
Connecticut
Delaware
Florida
Georgin
Hawnii
[daho
INinaois (c)
Indiana
Towa (d)
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland (c)
Massachusetts (I)
Michipan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessce
Texas
Utah
Yermont {c)(c)
Virginia {(a)
VWashington
VWashington D.C,
West Virginia
Wisconsin (b)
Wyoming

Exhibit D

1994 Real & Personal Property Tax

National Average Effective Tax Rate Analysis

Assessment
Ratio

20.00%
100.00%
25.00%
20.00%
100.00%
29.00%
70.00%
60.00%
100.00%
40.00%
100.00%
100.00%
33.33%
33.33%
100.00%
25.00%
100.00%
15.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.06%
50.00%
4.75%
15.00%
33.33%
9.00%
100.00%
35.00%
100.00%
50.00%
3333%
100.00%
100.00%
50.00%
25.00%
11.00%
100.00%
100.00%
91.90%
10.50%
100.00%
30.00%
100.00%
100.00%
1.00%
64.00%
160.00%
160.00%
60.00%
100.00%
11.50%

1994 National Average Effective Tax Rate

(b) Exempts M&E Only
{c) 1993 Tax Rate
{(d) Estimated

(e} Exempt at Local Option, County by County

{f) Exempt Industrial Personal Property Only if Taxable on State Franchise Tax

1994
Average

Tax Rate/S100  Tax Rate

0029740
0.020000
0127800
6.041700
colon?
0.088600
0031590
0004170
0009370
0.030920
0.006300
0.016990
0.080500
0.086805
0.022600
0.118060
0.010419
0.108900
0.019700
0.034081
0.016520
0.047820
1.327300
0.095380
0.060246
0.352680
0.025570
0031540
0.028720
0.025370
0.029996
0.038750
0.006300
0.015200
0.076036
0.085000
0.024530
0.016520
0.023950
0.173220
0.033120
0.036500
0.025000
0.015966
0.016400
0.033692
0.014120
0.034000
0.007220
0032130
0.078060

Effective

0.59%
2.00%
320%
0.83%
L07%
257%
221%
0.25%
0.94%
1.24%
0.63%
1.70%
2.70%
2.89%
2.20%
2.95%
1.04%
1.63%
1.97%
341%
1.65%
2.39%
6.30%
143%
201%
317%
2.56%
1.10%
287%
1.271%
1 00%
388%
0.63%
0.76%
1.90%
0.94%
245%
1.65%
220%
1.82%
3.31%
1.10%
2.50%
1.60%
002%
2.16%
1.41%
3.40%
043%
321%
0.90%

1.92%

Ranking

4
29
45
8
14
39
kY
2
1
17
5
25
40
42
32
43
13
2
28
49
23
35
51
20
30
44
38
16
11
18
12
50



